

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DWINEL MONROE,

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN GERBING, et al.

Defendants.

CASE NO. 16-CV-2818 (KMK)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Johnathan J. Smith (Bar No. JS3221)
Nimra H. Azmi* (*pro hac vice*)
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel.: (202) 897-2622
Fax: (202) 508-1007
Email: johnathan@muslimadvocates.org
nimra@muslimadvocates.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Mr. Dwinel Monroe

*Admitted in New York and supervised by
members of the D.C. Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

A. Mr. Monroe Is A Long-Time Practicing Muslim and Disabled Individual...... 2

B. Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Rights Under the First Amendment, the Americans with Disabilities Act, and the Rehabilitation Act. 3

C. Procedural Posture 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged That Defendant Gerbing Was Personally Involved with the Free Exercise Violation at Otisville. 5

B. Plaintiff Has Stated a Free Exercise Claim against Defendant Hammond for Denying Him the Ability to Participate in Jummah at Greene Correctional Facility...... 7

C. Defendants Gerbing and Hammond Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. 10

 i. Legal Standard for Qualified Immunity..... 10

 ii. Defendant Gerbing Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. 11

 iii. Defendant Hammond Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. 12

D. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged that DOCCS Violated His Rights under the ADA and Rehab Act at Otisville, Wallkill, and Greene. 13

i.	DOCCS’ Actions Are Not Shielded by State Sovereign Immunity.	16
ii.	Defendants’ Arguments Concerning Plaintiff’s ADA Claims Present Factual Disputes.....	17
E.	The Southern District of New York Is the Proper Venue for the Jumma-Related Claims at Greene.	18
i.	Defendant Hammond’s Objection to Venue Is Untimely Defendant Hammond’s Objection to Venue Is Untimely.	19
ii.	This Action Is Properly Venued in the Southern District of New York.....	20
iii.	The § 1404(a) Transfer Factors Strongly Support Maintaining the Claims Related to Greene in This District.	21
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

About.com, Inc. v. Aptimus, Inc.,
 No. 01-2106, 2001 WL 503251 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2001) 23

Allah v. Goord,
 405 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 16, 17

Alvarado v. Westchester Cty.,
 22 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5

Bass v. Coughlin,
 976 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 12, 18

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Bossom v. Buena Cepa Wines, LCC,
 No. 11-6890, 2011 WL 6182368 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2011)..... 25

Burgess v. Goord,
 No. 98-2077, 1999 WL 33458 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 1999) 14, 16

Cancel v. Mazzuca,
 No. 01-3129, 2002 WL 1891395 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2002)..... 24

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 5, 10

Citibank, N.A. v. K–H Corp.,
 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 11

Citigroup Inc. v. City Holding Co.,
 97 F.Supp.2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 22

Colon v. Coughlin,
 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6, 7

Conley v. Gibson,
 335 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 5

Covington v. Mountries,
 No. 13-343, 2014 WL 2095159 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014) 9, 10

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.,
 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 20

Deangelis v. Corzine,
 No. 11-7866, 2014 WL 216474 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2014) 5, 10

Degrafinreid v. Ricks,
 417 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 14

Distefano v. Carozzi N. Am., Inc.,
 No. 98-7137, 2002 WL 31640476 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2002) 23

Duttweiler v. Eagle Janitorial, Inc.,
 No. 05-0886, 2009 WL 1606351 (N.D.N.Y. June 4, 2009)..... 16

Duttweiler v. Upstate Bldg. Maint. Companies, Inc.,
 407 F. App’x 552 (2d Cir. 2011) 16

Flood v. Carlson Restaurants Inc.,
 94 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 22

Ford v. McGinnis,
 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 12, 13

Freeman v. Goord,
 No. 02-9033, 2004 WL 2002927 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2004) 6

Ganek v. Leibowitz,
 874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 11

Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Sciences Center of Brooklyn,
 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 14

Johnson v. Bryson,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 19

Leonard F. v. Isr. Disc. Bank of N.Y.,
199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5, 10

Marshall v. Annucci,
No. 16-8622, 2018 WL 1449522 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2018)..... 20, 23

McKenna v. Wright,
386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 7, 11

Meekins v. City of New York, N.Y.,
524 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 14, 15

Merkur v. Wyndham Int'l, Inc.,
No. 00-5843, 2001 WL 477268 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2001)..... 23

Monroe v. Gerbing,
No. 16-2818, 2017 WL 6614625 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017) *passim*

NBA Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
No. 99-11799, 2000 WL 323257 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2000)..... 24

New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,
599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 22

O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,
482 U.S. 342 (1987)..... 13

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 11

Perez v. Hawk,
302 F. Supp. 2d 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

Phillip v. Schriro,
No. 12-8349, 2014 WL 4184816 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2014)..... 9

Pugh v. Goord,
571 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 8

Salahuddin v. Coughlin,
993 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 13

Schubert v. City of Rye,
775 F. Supp. 2d 689 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 11

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Comm. on Ways & Means of the U.S. House of Representatives,
161 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 22

Smolen v. Brauer,
177 F. Supp. 3d 797 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 20

Toy Biz, Inc. v. Centuri Corp.,
990 F. Supp. 328 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 24

Tri–State Emp’t Servs., Inc. v. Mountbatten Sur. Co.,
295 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 19

Tukas Co. v. Continuum Co., LLC,
No. 00-2762, 2001 WL 114339 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2001)..... 4, 5

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 16

Washington v. Gonyea,
538 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2013) 10

Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr.,
831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 15, 18

Young v. Coughlin,
866 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 9

Zappulla v. Fischer,
No. 11-6733, 2013 WL 1387033 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) 20

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)(2)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 14

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(h)..... 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(B)(i) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5C Charles Alan Wright, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1388 (4th ed. 2009)..... 19
